BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Minor Station Systems
SECTION C70.133
Issue 1, July, 1959
AT&TCo Standard
SA AND 58 KEY EQUIPMENTS
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE

smtelco
SECTION C70.133
3.02 Locate 60l7-type key where it will be
readily accessible for operation by the user.
Avoid locating in the knee well of desk where it
might be struck by the customer's knee, chair, etc.
3.03 Location of loudspeaker set is important.
• Consider accessibility of controls.
• Consider adequate separation between loud­
speaker set and local talker's transmitter.
• Avoid mounting on light or unstable
furniture.
• Avoid locating where ventilator and loud­
speaker openings could become obstructed.
3.04 Where local instructions permit, fasten
power cord of loudspeaker set to power
receptacle, eg, use a 5A or 6A Tinnerman clamp
and an ES-528772 bracket.
3.05 Where the power supply is direct current,
the amplifier will operate on only one poling
of the power plug.
3.06 Where the power supply is alternating cur­
rent, the poling of the plug may affect the
volume of the hum heard on the loudspeaker.
Tests and Adjustments at Time of Installation
3.07 This information covers tests and adjust­
ments required in connection with the in-
Page 2
stallation of 5A and 5B key equipments where
100-type loudspeaker sets are used. It does not
cover the tests and adjustments required which are
common to general station work.
3.08 If the installation does not meet the test in
this part, proceed as described in 4.00
MAINTENANCE, Tests and Adjustments.
5A Key Equipment
Polarity Test
3.09 With the 60l7K key in the normal (straight
out) position, turn left-hand (volume con­
trol) knob of the loudspeaker set in clockwise
direction as far as it will go (maximum volume),
and turn right-hand (power control) knob to ex­
treme clockwise position (ON position). Allow
approximately 1 minute for the tubes to become
heated. Then:
• If power supply is alternating current,
determine the quieter poling by reversing
the plug in the outlet. Leave the plug in the
position giving minimum hum in the
loudspeaker.
• If power supply is direct current, check for
proper poling by operating the 6017-type
key back and forth between the normal
position and the position connecting only
the loudspeaker set to the line. Clicks should
be heard in the loudspeaker. If not, reverse
the plug in the outlet and repeat the test for
clicks. The loudspeaker set will operate on
only one poling of the de supply.
SECTION C70.133
COVER REMOVED
FOR CLA~ITY ---H---L..t~.
))
'/
((
II
~ -- __ ....JI. .____-- ..--~~ '.'
-- - - _', . ,/6-PAIR INSIDE .
--;- _ ~ 'WIRING CABLE , •----
Fig. 2 - 58 Key Equipment Installation
'.
Volume and Quality Test
3.10 Check the volume output of the loudspeaker